

FILED

SEP 09 2010

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY \_\_\_\_\_

NO. 28910-9-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION THREE

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

RILEY KALK,

Appellant.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR DOUGLAS COUNTY

The Honorable John Hotchkiss, Judge

---

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

---

ERIC J. NIELSEN  
Attorney for Appellant

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC  
1908 E Madison Street  
Seattle, WA 98122  
(206) 623-2373

FILED

SEP 09 2010

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY \_\_\_\_\_

NO. 28910-9-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION THREE

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

RILEY KALK,

Appellant.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR DOUGLAS COUNTY

The Honorable John Hotchkiss, Judge

---

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

---

ERIC J. NIELSEN  
Attorney for Appellant

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC  
1908 E Madison Street  
Seattle, WA 98122  
(206) 623-2373

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| A. <u>ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS</u> .....   | 1    |
| <u>Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error</u> .....   | 2    |
| B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....  | 3    |
| 1. <u>Procedural History</u> .....   | 3    |
| 2. <u>CrR 3.6 Hearing</u> .....  | 3    |
| 3. <u>Ruling</u> .....   | 7    |
| C. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....   | 8    |
| KALK’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS SHOULD HAVE BEEN<br>GRANTED BECAUSE THE SEARCH WARRANT WAS NOT<br>SUPPORTED BY UNTAINTED INFORMATION SHOWING<br>PROBABLE CAUSE. .... | 8    |
| D. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....   | 21   |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | Page           |
|---|----------------|
| <br><u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>   |                |
| <u>Singleton v. Jackson</u><br>85 Wn. App. 835, 935 P.2d 644 (1997).....                                      | 15             |
| <u>State v. Ague-Masters</u><br>138 Wn. App. 86, 156 P.3d 265 (2007).....                                     | 8, 16          |
| <u>State v. Blair</u><br>65 Wn. App. 64, 827 P.2d 356 (1992).....   | 15             |
| <u>State v. Bobic</u><br>140 Wn.2d 250, 996 P.2d 610 (2000).....  | 19             |
| <u>State v. Boland</u><br>115 Wn.2d 571, 800 P.2d 1112 (1990).....  | 10             |
| <u>State v. Crandall</u><br>39 Wn. App. 849, 697 P.2d 250 (1985).....   | 14             |
| <u>State v. Eisfeldt</u><br>163 Wn.2d 628, 185 P.3d 580 (2008).....   | 9, 21          |
| <u>State v. Gave</u><br>77 Wn.App. 333, 890 P.2d 1088 (1995).....   | 10, 16         |
| <u>State v. Hornback</u><br>73 Wn. App. 738, 871 P.2d 1075 (1994).....  | 17             |
| <u>State v. Houser</u><br>95 Wn.2d 143, 622 P.2d 1218 (1980).....   | 9              |
| <u>State v. Jesson</u><br>142 Wn.App. 852, 177 P.3d 139 (2007).....   | 11, 13, 15, 16 |
| <u>State v. Johnson</u><br>75 Wn.App. 692, 879 P.2d 984<br><u>review denied</u> , 126 Wn.2d 1004 (1995) ..... | 10, 14, 15, 16 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

|  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| <u>State v. Ladson</u><br>138 Wn.2d 343, 979 P.2d 833 (1999).....  | 9, 10         |
| <u>State v. Mendez</u><br>137 Wn.2d 208, 970 P.2d 722 (1999).....  | 8             |
| <u>State v. Myrick</u><br>102 Wn.2d 506, 688 P.2d 151 (1984).....  | 10            |
| <u>State v. Parker</u><br>139 Wn.2d 486, 987 P.2d 73 (1999).....   | 9             |
| <u>State v. Ridgway</u><br>57 Wn.App. 915, 790 P.2d 1263 (1990).....   | 13, 15        |
| <u>State v. Rose</u><br>128 Wn.2d 388, 909 P.2d 280 (1996).....  | 11            |
| <u>State v. Ross</u><br>141 Wn.2d 304, 4 P.3d 130 (2000).....  | 9, 11, 20     |
| <u>State v. Seagull</u><br>95 Wn.2d 898, 632 P.2d 44 (1981).....   | 11            |
| <u>State v. Surge</u><br>160 Wn. 2d 65, 156 P.3d 208 (2007).....   | 10            |
| <u>State v. Thorson</u><br>98 Wn.App. 528, 540, 990 P.2d 446<br><u>review denied</u> , 140 Wn.2d 1027 (2000) ..... | 13, 17, 20    |
| <u>State v. Young</u><br>123 Wn.2d 173, 867 P.2d 593 (1994).....   | 9, 11, 17, 18 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

Page

FEDERAL CASES

Cooper v. California

386 U.S. 58, 87 S.Ct. 788, 17 L.Ed.2d 730 (1967).....19

Katz v. United States

389 U.S. 347, 88 S.Ct. 507, 19 L.Ed.2d 576 (1967).....18

RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

CrR 3.6.....1, 3

Wash. Const Amend. IV .....1, 2, 8, 9, 10, 11, 18, 20

Wash. Const. Art. 1, § 7.....1, 2, 8, 9, 10, 17, 18
